Subordinated PIK Notes); pay dividends and distributions or repurchase our capital stock; create liens on assets; make investments; make certain
acquisitions; engage in mergers or consolidations; engage in certain transactions with affiliates; amend certain charter documents and material
agreements governing subordinated indebtedness, including the 10% Senior Notes and the 11.75% Senior Subordinated PIK Notes; change the
business conducted by us and our subsidiaries; and enter into agreements that restrict dividends from subsidiaries. The ABL Facility also
contains certain customary affirmative covenants and events of default.

At September 30, 2009, QD LLC had the ability to incur additional indebtedness, subject to limitations described above and those imposed by
the indentures governing the 2012 Notes and the 9% Notes. Under the indentures governing the 2012 Notes and the 9% Notes, in addition to
specified permitted indebtedness, QD LLC was permitted to incur additional indebtedness so long as, on a pro forma basis, QD LLC�s
consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio (the ratio of Consolidated EBITDA (as defined in the respective indentures for the QD LLC Notes) to
consolidated fixed charges) was 2.00 to 1.0 or less.

We were in compliance with all covenants in our indebtedness at September 30, 2009.

Debt Retirement

The following is a schedule of our indebtedness at September 30, 2009 over the periods we were required to pay such indebtedness as of
September 30, 2009 (in thousands):

Remainder
   of 2009   2010   2011   2012

2013 and
   after   Total

Capital lease obligations $ 1,844 $ 5,299 $ 4,277 $ 4,720 $ 2,785 $ 18,925

Edgar Filing: QD CAPITAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 106

ABL Facility (1) �  �  �  �  75,000 75,000
9% Senior Subordinated Notes, due 2010 �  99,761 �  �  �  99,761
Senior Floating Rate Notes, due 2012 (2) �  �  �  135,000 �  135,000
Other Notes 1,005 3,114 2,311 2,104 4,310 12,844

Total $ 2,849 $ 108,174 $ 6,588 $ 141,824 $ 82,095 $ 341,530

43

Edgar Filing: QD CAPITAL CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

(1) The maturity date of the ABL Facility may be accelerated if we default on our obligations under the ABL Facility. The maturity date of the
ABL Facility is also advanced to a date 91 days prior to the maturity date of the 2012 Notes or the 9% Notes if the aggregate principal
amount of the notes (or certain replacement indebtedness) maturing in the 91-day period exceeds $50.0 million.

(2) Amounts include the remaining unamortized original issue discount of $2.5 million relating to the 2012 Notes.
The following is a schedule of our debt issuance costs at September 30, 2009 (in thousands):